



Dear Jon Patience

Freedom of Information Act 2000 - Request for Information

I am writing in respect of your enquiry dated 27 June 2021 for information held by the Council. Your enquiry is being dealt with under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You requested information relating to:

For each calendar year from 2016, and for 2021 to date:

- 1) The number of complaints relating to conditions of properties in the Private Rented Sector the Council received,
- 2) The number of each of the following notice that were issued by the Council in relation to private rented homes:
 - a) an Improvement Notice,
 - b) an Emergency Remedial Action Notice
 - c) a Prohibition Order
- 3) The number of prosecutions brought by the Council in relation to conditions in private rented properties.
- 4) The number of (a) Notices of Intent and (b) Final Notices for civil penalties issued by the Council relating to housing matters.
- 5) The number of occasions on which the Council has assisted a tenant to obtain a Rent Repayment Order.





The following information is provided in response to your enquiry.

All answers are for financial years rather than calendar years as this is how they are recorded.

- 1) 'Service Requests' are recorded rather than 'complaints'.
 - 2016/17 135
 - 2017/18 122
 - 2018/19 152
 - 2019/20 207
 - 2020/21 179
 - 1 April 2021 to 1 July 2021 38
- 2) The number
 - a. an Improvement Notice
 - 2016/17 3
 - 2017/18 14
 - 2018/19 *-* 6
 - 2019/20 10
 - 2020/21 7
 - 1 April 2021 to 1 July 2021 0
 - b. an Emergency Remedial Action Notice
 - 2016/17 0
 - 2017/18 3
 - 2018/19 0
 - 2019/20 1
 - 2020/21 0
 - 1 April 2021 to 1 July 2021 0
 - c. a Prohibition Order (includes Emergency Prohibition Orders)
 - 2016/17 1
 - 2017/18 3
 - 2018/19 1
 - 2019/20 5
 - 2020/21 0
 - 1 April 2021 to 1 July 2021 2
- Nil for all years
- 4) Nil for all years
- 5) Nil for all years



DARTFORDBOROUGH COUNCIL

If you are unhappy with the way in which your enquiry has been dealt with, you may ask for an internal review by initiating the Council's Corporate Complaints Procedure, details of which may be obtained by logging onto the Council's website http://www.dartford.gov.uk or telephoning or emailing me. Should you remain dissatisfied with the decision on internal review, you may appeal to the Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5AF.

I would be grateful if you would address any future correspondence you may have in relation to this matter, to me, quoting the reference number FOI 716 HSG. Please familiarise yourself with the informative on re-use of information.

Yours sincerely

Head of Housing

Pulhose

20/07/2021





PSI OPEN LICENCE ON RE-USE (through Non-Commercial Government Licence)
Terms and Conditions and Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (as amended) and Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2005

Documents where the intellectual property rights are held by The Dartford Borough Council

For documents where the intellectual property rights (including but not limited to copyright) are held by The Dartford Borough Council, you are free to re-use any of the documents supplied in any format or medium for the following purposes: for personal use including non-commercial research purposes, private study, internal circulation within your organisation or for the purposes of news reporting. However this is subject to the information contained within the documents being used accurately and not in a misleading context. You should also identify The Dartford Borough Council as the source of the information.

If you would like to re-use our documents for other purposes e.g. publishing them or using them commercially, then you will need to ask for our consent.

You can make a formal application for re-use by writing to or emailing:

The Freedom of Information Officer Dartford Borough Council Civic Centre Home Gardens Dartford Kent DA1 1DR DX: 142726 DARTFORD 7

Email: foi@dartford.gov.uk

Full guidance on how to make an application to re-use our information can be found in our Re-Use Policy at www.dartford.gov.uk

Documents where the intellectual property rights are held by a Third Party

For documents where an organisation or person other than The Dartford Borough Council holds the intellectual property rights, you will need to apply direct to the intellectual right property holder for consent to reuse the documents. Where possible, we can help you identify the intellectual property right holder and their contact details.

Compliance with intellectual property right legislation is solely your responsibility and Dartford Borough Council accepts no liability for infringement of any intellectual property rights, including but not limited to copyright.

Equality and Diversity

Dartford Borough Council aims to eliminate discrimination in respect of age, disability, gender assignment, marriage and civil partnership, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation and will ensure that its services are free from bias or discrimination and that all those involved in the licence application process are treated fairly and with respect and the process will be conducted in a manner appropriate to the individual, whatever their background.

Additional Help

If you need additional support, please let us know as soon as possible. If you have difficulty reading this Licence, we can make reasonable adjustments to assist you, in line with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010. We can also help if English is not your first language. Please contact our Customer Services on 01322 343434 or email customer.services@dartford.gov.uk. We welcome calls via Relay UK